
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Friday, 2nd October, 2015

10.30 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone

There will be a training session at 10.00 am for Members 
of the Committee on Embedding Effective Counter-Fraud 
Measures 





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Friday, 2nd October, 2015, at 10.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (15)

Conservative (8) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh and Mr J E Scholes

UKIP (3) Mr M Baldock, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr B Neaves

Labour (2) Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 



4. Minutes - 23 July 2015 (Pages 5 - 12)

5. Dates of meetings in 2016 
Wednesday, 24 January 2016
Wednesday, 27 April 2016
Thursday, 21 July 2016
Thursday, 6 October 2016 

6. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 13 - 16)

7. KCC Insurance Overview (Pages 17 - 22)

8. Treasury Management Update (Pages 23 - 32)

9. External Audit Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 (Pages 33 - 42)

10. External Audit Update  October 2015 (Pages 43 - 58)

11. Internal Audit Progress Report - Mr Peter Oakford will be present for this item. 
(Pages 59 - 120)

12. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Benchmarking Report (Pages 121 - 134)

13. KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2014/15 (Pages 135 - 150)

14. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 24 September 2015

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Governance and Audit Committee

15 Members

Conservative:  8; UKIP: 3; Labour: 2; Liberal Democrat: 1; Independent: 1.

The purpose of this Committee is to:

1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 
conducted, and

2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 
governance framework and the associated control environment.

On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes:

(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 
adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated.

(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 
practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses.

(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 
audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate.

(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 
accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective. 

(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit.

(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 
Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective.

(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 
are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound.

(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council.



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit. 

(j) The Council monitors the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times. 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 July 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr J A  Davies, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr C R Pearman (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie, Mr D Smyth, Mr M J Vye (Substitute for Mr R H Bird) 
and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, CBE and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial 
Management), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr N Cramp (HRBC Control 
Officer), Mr H Swan (Head of Procurement), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and 
Law), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), 
Mr J Burr (Director of Transformation and Commercial Services), Mrs C Jenden (FTC 
- Review Team Manager), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), 
Ms S Cheeseman (Business Manager), Mr P Segurola (Interim Director of Specialist 
Children's Services) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms E Olive, Mr P Hughes, Mr N White and Mr T Ball from 
Grant Thornton UK LLP

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

26. Membership 
(Item 2)

The Committee noted the appointment of Mr M Baldock in place of Mr H Birkby. 

27. Minutes - 29 April 2015 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

28. Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 6)

29. External Audit Update July 2015 
(Item 7)

(1)  Mr N White from Grant Thornton UK LLP reported on progress up to 1 July 
2015 on the planned audits for 2015/16.  



(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

30. External Audit Annual Findings Report 2014/15 
(Item 8)

(1)  Mr Paul Hughes from Grant Thornton UK LLP tabled a revised version of the 
Audit Findings report from the audit of the County Council’s 2014/15 financial 
statements. This report included the key messages arising from the audit work 
undertaken to address the risks identified in the Audit Plan presented to the 
Committee in April 2015. It also included the results of the work undertaken to assess 
the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money.

(2) RESOLVED to;-

(a) note that no adjustments have been identified to the financial 
statements of the County Council; 

(b) note the Audit Findings Report’s conclusions on value for money and 
the Council’s financial resilience; and 

(c) agree the draft management response to the action plan set out in 
Appendix A of the Audit Findings Report.

31. External Audit Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2014/15 
(Item 9)

(1)  Mr T Ball from Grant Thornton LLP UK gave a report on the audit findings for 
the Kent Superannuation Fund. The report included the key messages arising from 
the audit work undertaken to address the risks identified in the Audit Plan presented 
to the Committee in April 2015.

(2) Mr J E Scholes reminded the Committee that he was the Chairman of the 
Superannuation Fund Committee.  He praised the high quality of all the staff involved 
in preparing the accounts. 

(3) RESOLVED that the findings in the report be agreed. 

32. External Audit Planned Audit Fee 2015/16 
(Item 10)

(1)  Mr P Hughes from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced a report setting out the 
scale and scope of the external audit fee for 2015/16.  He explained that the fee had 
been reduced by 25% from that of 2014/15 due to the procurement exercises run by 
the Commission across the local Government sector. 

(2) RESOLVED that the planned audit fee for 2015/16 be noted. 

33. Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
(Item 11)

(1)  Mr J D Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement introduced the draft Statement of Accounts for 2014-15. He drew 



attention to the achievement of everyone involved in preparing the draft Statement for 
once again having produced it so rapidly, despite the immense scope and complexity 
of the County Council’s budget.  

(2) The Chief Accountant drew attention to the Unqualified Opinion issued by the 
Independent Auditor. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) approval be given to the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15; 

(b) approval be given to the Letters of Representation set out in the 
Appendices to the report; and 

(c) the recommendations made in the Annual Findings be noted. 

34. Schools Audit Annual Report 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Business Manager gave a report summarising the Schools Financial 
Services compliance programme and other activities undertaken during 2014-15 
which enabled the Chief Finance Officer to certify that there was a system of audit for 
schools which gave adequate assurance over financial management standards in 
schools maintained by the County Council. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

35. Internal Audit Annual Report 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outputs of the Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud work for 2014-15, provided a “substantial” opinion on the Council’s 
systems of governance, risk management and internal control. He also provided 
comment on the performance of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Unit in 
delivering this work.  

(2)  The Committee discussed the report’s findings on Safeguarding related 
issues, section 106 Agreements and financial irregularities.  

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

36. Transformation Programme - Legal Services and Back Office Procurement 
Project 
(Item 14)

(1) Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council introduced an update report on the 
progress of the Legal Services and the Back Office Procurement Project and set out 
the next steps in the process. 

(2) The Transformation Director said that whilst the timetable leading up to the 
Cabinet meeting on 21 September 2015 was tight, he was confident that  (whatever 
the eventual decision) quality would not be compromised in any way, due to the 



depth and scope of the discussions that had taken place throughout the process to 
date.   

(3) RESOLVED that progress to date on the Transformation Programme be noted 
for assurance. 

37. Update of Contracts and Tenders Standing Orders part of the Constitution 
(Item 15)

(1)  The Head of Procurement recommended proposed changes and updates to 
the Contracts and Tenders Standing Orders to reflect the changes in working 
practices with respect to how procurement was delivered within the Council and in 
order to ensure that recent changes to the content of Spending The Council’s Money 
was properly reflected. 

(2) Mr M Baldock moved, seconded by Mr C P D Hoare that the flow lines 
connecting the “Justify” and “Kent Business” boxes to the “Procure” and “Evaluate” 
boxes in the first two flowcharts appended to the report be merged. 

Lost 5 votes to 9

(3) RESOLVED that the updated Contracts and Tenders Standing Orders be 
agreed as set out in the Appendix to the report for inclusion in Appendix 5 of 
the Constitution. 

38. Treasury Management Annual Review 2014/15 
(Item 16)

(1)  Mr J D Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Business Support introduced the report which summarised Treasury Management 
activities in 2014 – 15.  He drew attention to the County Council’s new Treasury 
Management Strategy which had enabled it to increase its returns by £3m over what 
it would have been able to achieve if it had not been able to diversify its investments. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for onward submission to the County 
Council.  

39. Debt Management 
(Item 17)

(1)   The Head of Financial Services reported the County Council’s debt position.  
He agreed to provide details of the write offs set out in paragraph 25 of the report to 
any Member of the Committee who requested this information.   

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

40. Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 18)

(1)  Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council introduced the Corporate Risk Register, 
drawing attention to the implications of the delay in the implementation of Part 2 of 
the Care Act 2014, the issues surrounding the high risk rating for the Safeguarding of 



vulnerable adults and children, and the current saturation of the Foster Care market. 

(2)  The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
agreed to inform Members of the Committee of the process for agreeing plans 
required by the Civil Contingencies Act 2004.  

(3)  RESOLVED that the assurance provided in relation to the development, 
maintenance and review of the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 

41. Action Plans arising from Internal Audit of the Fostering Service 
(Item 19)

(1)  The Director of Specialist Children’s Services reported on the action plan 
completed in response to the recent review of the Fostering Service in Kent carried 
out by Internal Audit.  He said that all aspects of regulatory compliance were 
monitored monthly, leading to consistent improvement.  

(2) The Director responded to a question by saying that he did not consider that a 
stand-alone risk register for the Fostering Service was necessary.   

(3) The Head of Internal Audit explained that he had recommended a Risk 
Register, and that the Director had put compensatory management measures in 
place, for which he would be accountable if any issues arose. 

(4) The Committee agreed to receive a further report at its next meeting, giving 
the results of the Internal Audit follow-up report on the Foster Care Service and that 
the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services would also be invited to attend 
and answer Members’ questions. 

(5) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  the report be received; 

(b) a further report be prepared for the next meeting of the Committee, 
giving details of Internal Audit’s follow-up report on the Foster Care 
Service; and 

(c) the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services be invited to 
attend the next meeting in order to respond to Members’ questions on 
this matter. 

42. Elizabeth Olive 
(Item )

The Chairman thanked Ms Liz Olive on behalf of the Committee for the clear and 
helpful external audit advice she had given the County Council for the previous 5 
years.  





By: Richard Long, Chairman of Governance and Audit 
Committee
Robert Patterson, Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 2nd October 2015
Subject: COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides an update on the forward Committee Work and 
Member Development programme folowing revised best practice 
guidance in relation to Audit Committees.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background
1. In December 2013, CIPFA published updated best practice guidan
[...]
721% 12/02/2018

Fixed Rate Covered 
Bond Yorkshire Building Society £2,160,067 1.981% 12/04/2018

Fixed Rate Covered Yorkshire Building Society £3,279,738 1.550% 12/04/2018



Bond 
Fixed Rate Covered 
Bond Coventry Building Society £3,233,355 1.933% 19/04/2018

Fixed Rate Covered 
Bond Coventry Building Society £5,420,183 1.703% 19/04/2018

Fixed Rate Covered 
Bond Coventry Building Society £2,180,528 1.520% 19/04/2018

Floating Rate Covered 
Bond Coventry Building Society £3,009,789 0.877% 17/03/2020

Floating Rate Covered 
Bond Leeds Building Society £2,503,143 0.784% 09/02/2018

Floating Rate Covered 
Bond Nationwide Building Society £3,431,050 0.740% 27/04/2018

Fixed Rate Covered 
Bond Leeds Building Society £2,168,991 2.016% 17/12/2018

Fixed Rate Covered 
Bond Leeds Building Society £1,640,010 1.187% 17/12/2018

Floating Rate Covered 
Bond Lloyds £1,405,501 0.758% 01/07/2019

Floating Rate Covered 
Bond Leeds Building Society £5,000,000 0.967% 01/10/2019

Total Bonds £100,574,056

Total Internally managed investments £370,183,213

2. Externally Managed Investments

Total External Investments £27,135,741

3. Total Investments

Total Investments £397,318,954

Investment Fund / Equity Book cost

CCLA £20,000,000

Pyrford £5,000,000

Kent PFI (Holdings) Ltd £2,135,741





By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Procurement
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 2 October 2015
Subject: External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the most important 
findings from the external audit work in respect of the 2014/15 audit year.

FOR ASSURANCE

Introduction
1. The former Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice requires that the 

external auditors prepare an Annual Audit Letter (the Letter) and issue it to the 
Council. The purpose of the Letter is to communicate to the Council and its 
external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising 
which the Engagement Lead considers should be brought to the attention of 
the Council. The Letter covers the work carried out by the external auditor in 
respect of the 2014/15 audit year.

2. The Letter highlights any key issues drawn from reports previously presented 
to the Governance and Audit Committee and the auditors' conclusions on 
relevant aspects of the audit.

Summary of the letter

3. This Letter summarises the work from the External Auditor’s 2014/15 Audit 
Plan and includes:

 The audit opinion and financial statements
 Value for money

4. The Letter reaffirms the unqualified opinion on the 2014/15 financial 
statements, including the Kent Pension Fund, and the unqualified value for 
money conclusion.



Publication of the Letter

5. The Letter is addressed to all Members and the Engagement Lead requires 
that all Members receive a copy. There is also a statutory requirement to 
publish the Letter. The Audit Commission will publish all Letters on its website 
as part of its objective to make its findings easily accessible to everyone. The 
Council will also publish the Letter on its website. 

Recommendations

6. The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Annual Audit 
Letter for assurance and note:

 the requirement of the External Auditors to prepare and issue an 
Annual Audit Letter to the Council has been met.

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit
Tel: (03000) 416554



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 

DRAFT 
This version of the 

report is a draft. Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its contents 

may change and be 

expanded as part of the 

finalisation of the report. 

This version of the 

report is a draft. Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its contents 

may change and be 

expanded as part of the 

finalisation of the report. 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Kent Cou
[...]
it 

Committee.  

Understanding your accounts – Member guidance 



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 



By:  
 

Robert Patterson – Head of Internal Audit 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 2nd October 2015 
 

Subject: 
 

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This report summarises the outcomes of Internal Audit and Counter 

Fraud activity for the 2015/16 financial year to date. 
 
FOR ASSURANCE AND DECISION 

 

Introduction 

1. This report summarises: 

 the key findings from completed Internal Audit reviews 

 the key findings from completed counter fraud investigations 

 progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan; 

 achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key Performance 
Indicators 

 work in progress and future plans and improvements for 2015/16, and 

 approval for a revised anti-fraud and anti-corruption strategy  

Overview of Progress 

2. Appendix 1 details the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work 
completed for the financial year to date. In total 18 audit reviews have been 
completed, including 14 substantive reviews. A further 2 substantive audits are at 
draft reporting stage and significant fieldwork is in progress for a further 16 a
[...]
rance over safeguarding controls in children’s services 

 General sustained improvements evidenced  from follow up work 
9. From our coverage we have concluded there is continuing evidence to 

substantiate that the County Council has adequate and effective controls and 
governance processes as well as systems to deter incidences of substantive 
fraud and irregularity. 

Further improvements 

10. Our initiative to use internal audit as a management development vehicle through 
the use of peer auditors has been particularly successful. Following our 
advertisement for volunteer peer auditors from middle management grades 
across the County Council we were oversubscribed and following selection 
procedures we now have 11 peer auditors allocated to 10 audits over the 
remainder of the year.  

Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy 

11. We have completed our annual review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy and a number of amendments have been recommended.  

12. In these circumstances it is appropriate for the strategy to be presented to the 
Committee for review and agreement. A copy of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy (with tracked revisions) is attached at Appendix C for the Committee to 
approve. 

Recommendations 

13. Members are asked to note: 

 Progress and outcomes against the 2015/16 Audit Plan and proposed 
amendments.  

 progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity  

 the assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
work completed to date 

14. Members are asked to approve revisions to the Council’s anti-fraud and anti-
corruption strategy 

 



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report January 2015 
 
 
Robert Patterson 
Head of Internal Audit  
 
(03000 416554) 



 

APPENDIX 1  

 

 

 

 

 

Kent County Council 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 

October 2015 

 



 

 
 

Con
[...]
 

Counter Fraud Activity (in days)

 On average the participants spent 174 days investigating 
allegations of fraud. Kent spent 160 days and was the second 
highest overall. 

 On average the participants spent 14 days promoting fraud 
awareness. Kent spent 22 days and had the second highest level 
of activity in this area.

 On average the participants spent 37 days undertaking fraud 
prevention work.  Kent spent 49 days and was the second highest 
in the group. 

Conclusions - Fraud Benchmarking
22. There are limitations to the available and accuracy of benchmarking 

data. Having considered this benchmarking data, and the requirements 
set out in CIPFA’s code of practice on managing the risk of fraud and 
corruption, in our view KCC is at no higher risk of fraud than any other 
County Council, although Kent is successfully detecting and 
investigating fraud.

23. As a reminder the data for 2014/15 (previously reported) demonstrated 
that the KCC counter fraud team more than covers its costs from fraud 
recoveries.

http://www.teiccaf.com/


Recommendations
24. Members are asked to note the benchmarking outcomes in relation to 

internal audit and counter fraud
25. That the results from the CCAN benchmarking are brought to the next 

meeting of the Committee

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit
Ext: 03000 416554
3 October 2014



By: Bryan Sweetland – Cabinet Member for Commissioned and 
Traded Services

Amanda Beer – Corporate Director for Organisational Design 
and Development  

To: Governance and Audit Committee

Date: 2nd October 2015 

Subject: KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2014/15

Classification: Unrestricted
___________________________________________________________________
Summary:

Recommendation:

This report provides a summary of the compliments, comments 
and complaints recorded by the Council. The report includes 
Local Ombudsman Complaints, Members Complaints and 
reference to recent and future improvements in the 
administration of cus
[...]
a 
complaint from school governors. In this case, the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) has refused to investigate the complaint and it has left the 
complainants with no further route for their complaint unless they sought to 



issue legal proceedings. The complainants were particularly concerned about 
this given that they objected to the findings of the council at complaint 
investigation stage.

The complainants have established that there is a gap in relation to 
complaints of this type brought by governors. The council has now written to 
the LGO and government who are reviewing the role of the ombudsman 
generally, which provides an opportunity for change.

The council has also worked with the complainant to review their experience 
and this feedback will be reflected in changes to the complaints policy that will 
be forthcoming and is reflected in this paper. The work has included proposed 
changes to complaints procedures for governors, changes to decision-making 
processes and records and a procedure and process around exercise of 
statutory powers. These outputs are now with the Head of Law, Litigation and 
Social Welfare for implementation with the Cabinet Member for Education and 
Young People’s Services.

3. PROFILE OF COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS TO KCC

3.1 A compliment is an expression of thanks or congratulations or any other 
positive remark. (Internal compliments are excluded from this process).

3.2 Compliments collected by services directly using traditional methods (email, 
letters, compliment cards etc.) across the council decreased by 48% with 
2,358 recorded compliments from April 2014 to March 2015 compared to the 
previous year when 4,527 compliments were recorded. Compliments are 
equally important to record and have provided a valuable source of learning 
and can act as an indicator of best practice or highlight areas where we are 
getting things right across the Council.  We are currently updating our 
recording procedure with clear guid
[...]
m 09 Appendix Annual Audit Letter

	10 External Audit Update  October 2015
	Item 10 Appendix GT Update

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report - Mr Peter Oakford will be present for this item.
	12 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Benchmarking Report
	13 KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


14

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 2 October 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Substitute for Mr J A  Davies), Mr M J Angell (Substitute for Mr 
A J King, MBE), Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr S C Manion), Mr M Baldock, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE (Substitute for Mr R H Bird), Dr M R Eddy (Substitute for Mr D 
Smyth), Mr C P D Hoare, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr P J Oakford and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), 
Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr B Watts (Group Leader - Litigation and Social 
Welfare), Mr P Segurola (Interim Director of Specialist Children's Services), 
Ms P Blackburn-Clarke (Quality Assurance Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

   

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

43. Minutes - 23 July 2015 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Committee noted that Mr M J Vye had briefly chaired the meeting before 
the arrival of the Chairman. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 are  
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

44. Dates of meetings in 2016 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Committee noted that the date of its next meeting was 27 January 2016 
rather than the date which appeared on the agenda.  The Democratic Services 
Officer agreed to write to all Members of the Committee to inform them of the revised 
date. 

(2) RESOLVED that the following dates be noted for meetings of the Committee 
in 2016:-

Wednesday, 27 January 2016; 
Wednesday, 27 April 2016; 
Thursday, 21 July 2016; and 
Thursday, 6 October 2016. 



15

45. Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 6)

(1)  The head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee Work 
Programme and Member Development programme following revised best practice 
guidance in relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward Committee and 
Member Development programme to October 2016.  

46. KCC Insurance Overview 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services gave a summary of insurance activity since 
April 2015.   He agreed to provide examples to those Members who wished of 
occasions when the payment of a Highways claim had been passed on to the 
contractor. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

47. Treasury Management Update 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services summarised Treasury Management activities 
for the three months to the end of June 2015.   He agreed to provide clarification to 
those Members who wished it of the apparent discrepancy between the total given for 
the Money Market Fund in paragraph 2.2 of the report and that given in the table in 
paragraph 1.1 of Appendix 2.  

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

48. External Audit Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement summarised the most 
important findings from the external audit work in respect of the 2014/15 audit year. 
The letter reaffirmed the unqualified opinion on the 2014/15 financial statements, 
including the Kent Pension Fund, and the unqualified value for money conclusion. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Annual Audit letter be received for assurance, fulfilling the 
requirement for the External Auditors to prepare and issue an Annual 
Audit letter to the County Council; and 

(b) the Committee’s thanks and appreciation of the Finance and 
Procurement staff be recorded for their work in securing an unqualified 
opinion from the external auditors. 

49. External Audit Update  October 2015 
(Item 10)



16

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement summarised Grant 
Thornton UK LLP’s progress on delivering their responsibilities for 2015/16 as well as 
the emerging issues set out in the report.  

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

50. Internal Audit Progress Report 
(Item 11)

(1)  Mr P Oakford, the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services was 
present for this item at the invitation of the Committee in order to respond to 
Members’ questions (Minute 15/41).   

(2) The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2015/16 financial year to date.  He drew the 
Committee’s attention to the improvements which had been made in respect of 
Foster Care, which had resulted in the service being accorded an adequate 
Assurance Level.  

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) progress and outcomes and outcomes against the 2015/16 Audit Plan 
be noted; 

(b) progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity be noted; 

(c) the assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud work completed to date be noted; and 

(d) approval be given to the proposed revisions to the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy set out in Appendix C of the report. 

51. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Benchmarking Report 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the 2014/15 Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud benchmarking results. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the benchmarking outcomes in relation to internal audit and counter 
fraud be noted; and

(b) the results from the County Council Audit Networking (CCAN) 
benchmarking be reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 

52. KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2014/15 
(Item 13)



17

(1)  The Quality and Assurance Manager gave a summary of the compliments, 
comments and complaints recorded by the Council, including Local Ombudsman 
Complaints and Members’ Complaints.  She also referred to recent and future 
improvements in the administration of customer feedback. 

(2) The Committee discussed the implications of the refusal of the Local 
Government Ombudsman to investigate a complaint from school governors.   The 
Principal Solicitor confirmed that he had developed a proposed set of changes to 
complaints procedures for governors, changes to decision-making processes and 
records and to processes around the exercise of statutory powers.  He was also 
committed to writing to the Local Government Ombudsman in order to make her 
aware of the consequences to the complainant of her decision not to investigate.   

(3) Mr J E Scholes moved, seconded by Dr M R Eddy that a letter be sent to the 
Local Government Ombudsman on behalf of the Committee setting out its concerns 
arising out of the decision not to investigate complaints in such circumstances. 

Carried 7 votes to 0 with 5 abstentions

(4) RESOLVED that:-

(a) the report be noted for assurance; and 

(b) a letter be sent to the Local Government Ombudsman on behalf of the 
Committee setting out its concerns arising out of the decision not to 
investigate complaints in such circumstances.


